
ANALYSIS MAY 2020 

Harris-Sanders-Markey
Cash Payment Proposal Would Dwarf 

Checks Sent Under the CARES Act

Sens. Kamala Harris, Bernie Sanders and Edward Markey released a proposal to provide 
a monthly payment of $2,000 for each member of a household (including up to three 
dependents), with benefits phased out at income levels starting at $200,000 for married 
couples. The monthly payments would last until three months after the Secretary of Health and 
Human Services declares that the health emergency has ended. 

The proposal is partly a response to concerns that one-time cash payments under the 
CARES Act, which amount to $1,200 ($2,400 for married couples) and $500 for each child 
under age 17, are not sufficient to help families make ends meet or boost the economy. Unlike 
the CARES Act, the Harris-Sanders-Markey proposal (hereinafter the HSM proposal) provides 
payments for dependents regardless of age and undocumented immigrant adults who file 
taxes with an Individual Taxpayer Identification Number (ITIN) as well as their children.

The first month’s payment under the HSM proposal would be a partial payment, as 
explained further on. Table 1 (page 2) compares a full monthly payment under the HSM 
proposal to the one-time payment made under the CARES Act. 

SEE TABLE 1 ON THE NEXT PAGE ▶

Data Available for Download

https://itep.org/wp-content/uploads/Harris-Sanders-Markey_ITEP-analysis_update.xlsx
http://itep.org/wp-content/uploads/ITEP_federal_taxcuts_since2000d.xlsx
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Table 1 
Harris-Sanders-Markey Proposal One Full Monthly Payment vs. CARES Act Payments 

Payments 
1000s

Average 
Payments

Payments as 
% of Income

Share 
of Payments

Income 
Group

Income 
Range

Average 
Income

HSM Proposal
1 Full Month CARES Act

HSM 
Proposal

1 Full Month
CARES Act

HSM 
Proposal

1 Full Month
CARES Act

HSM 
Proposal

1 Full Month
CARES Act

Poorest 20% Less than 
$23,200 $13,800  $97,512,800  $47,053,800  $3,130  $1,510 23% 11% 16% 18%

Second 20% $23,200 to 
$41,700 $32,400  $108,135,900  $50,651,200  $3,470  $1,630 11% 5% 18% 19%

Middle 20% $41,700 to 
$66,900 $53,300  $117,965,700  $56,036,300  $3,790  $1,800 7% 3% 20% 21%

Fourth 20% $66,900 to 
$114,000 $87,200  $136,775,900  $63,560,400  $4,390  $2,040 5% 2% 23% 24%

Next 15% $114,000 to 
$253,800 $161,000  $110,497,700  $41,987,000  $4,730  $1,800 3% 1% 19% 16%

Next 4% $253,800 to 
$622,900 $370,000  $6,493,800  $1,124,700  $1,040  $180 0% 0% 1% 0%

Richest 1% $622,900 
or more $1,975,200  $177,300  $55,200  $110  $40 0% 0% 0% 0%

ALL $92,700 $593,575,500  $268,643,900 $3,690  $1,670 4% 2% 100% 100%

Bottom 
60% 

Less than 
$66,900 $33,200 $323,614,400  $153,741,300 $3,460  $1,640 10% 5% 55% 57%

In addition 
to above: 

ITIN Filers 
and their children:  $15,736,100  $0  

Note: 
Estimates are made assuming 2019 income levels because income eligibility is based on 2019 income in most (but not all) cases.
Estimates for CARES Act payments were re-estimated for this analysis and vary slightly from ITEP's previous analysis. 

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, ITEP microsimulation model, May 2020
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A full month of payments under the HSM proposal would provide nearly $600 billion 
to households, more than twice as much as the CARES Act. The average full monthly 
payment under the proposal would be about $3,690, compared to $1,670 under the 
CARES Act.

Compared to the CARES Act benefit, the payments under the HSM proposal would be 
larger for each recipient and would be made in equal amounts for dependents of all ages 
(but for no more than three dependents). 

Also illustrated in Table 1, but separate from the main estimates, is $16 billion in 
payments that would be made to immigrants working in the United States who file taxes 
using an Individual Taxpayer Identification Number (ITIN). This relatively small amount 
(compared to the total) of payments would go to at least 7.9 million immigrant workers 
and their children who were excluded under the CARES Act. 

MORE DETAILS
The HSM proposal would provide $2,000 for each spouse and provide $2,000 each 

for up to three dependents. This means that a family of five or more could receive up 
to $10,000 monthly. The benefit would be phased out at a rate of $10 for each $100 of 
income exceeding $200,000 in the case of married couples, $150,000 in the case of single 
parents, and $100,000 in the case of singles. 

The payments would also be retroactive to March. The March payment under this 
proposal would be calculated so that it would, when combined with the payment a 
household already receives under the CARES Act, equal $2,000 per member of the 
household. The payment provided under the HSM proposal for March would therefore be 
a partial payment, while each monthly payment afterward would be a full payment. 

If enacted in May, the legislation would provide payments for at least six months, 
March through August. That is because if the Secretary of Health and Human Services 
declares the health emergency over sometime in May, the payments would continue for 
another three months under the legislation. 

Table 2 (page 4) compares the impacts of six months of payments under the HSM 
proposal, the minimum payments under the proposal, to the one-time payment under 
the CARES Act. For the HSM proposal, the first monthly payment is reduced by what 
households already receive under the CARES Act. As shown in Table 2, the minimum 
amount of payments under the HSM proposal would be about $3.3 trillion for the six 
months.

SEE TABLE 2 ON THE NEXT PAGE ▶
The bill has no limit on the number of monthly payments. In theory, the Secretary of 

Health and Human Services could choose not to declare the emergency over this year. 
Table 3 (page 5) illustrates the impacts of the proposal if payments are made through the 
end of the year. In this scenario, the total payments made would be about $5.7 trillion.

SEE TABLE 3 ON PAGE 5 ▶
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Table 2 
Harris-Sanders-Markey Proposal (If Payments in Effect Six Months March Through August) 
vs. CARES Act Payments 

Payments 
1000s

Average 
Payments

Payments as 
% of Income

Share 
of Payments

Share 
with Payments

Income 
Group

Income 
Range

Average 
Income

HSM Proposal 
6 Months CARES Act

HSM 
Proposal 
6 Months

CARES 
Act

HSM 
Proposal 
6 Months

CARES 
Act

HSM 
Proposal 
6 Months

CARES 
Act

HSM 
Proposal 
6 Months

CARES 
Act

Poorest 20% Less than 
$23,200 $13,800  $537,471,400  $47,053,800  $17,250  $1,510 125% 11% 16% 18% 100% 100%

Second 20% $23,200 to 
$41,700 $32,400  $597,378,000  $50,651,200  $19,170  $1,630 59% 5% 18% 19% 100% 100%

Middle 20% $41,700 to 
$66,900 $53,300  $650,847,500  $56,036,300  $20,900  $1,800 39% 3% 20% 21% 100% 100%

Fourth 20% $66,900 to 
$114,000 $87,200  $756,950,300  $63,560,400  $24,300  $2,040 28% 2% 23% 24% 100% 97%

Next 15% $114,000 to 
$253,800 $161,000  $620,921,700  $41,987,000  $26,580  $1,800 17% 1% 19% 16% 89% 78%

Next 4% $253,800 to 
$622,900 $370,000  $37,849,700  $1,124,700  $6,070  $180 2% 0% 1% 0% 29% 10%

Richest 1% $622,900 
or more $1,975,200  $1,008,200  $55,200  $650  $40 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2%

ALL $92,700 $3,290,241,900  $268,643,900 $20,430  $1,670 22% 2% 100% 100% 95% 92%

Bottom 
60% 

Less than 
$66,900 $33,200 $1,785,697,000  $153,741,300 $19,110  $1,640 58% 5% 54% 57% 100% 100%

Note: 
Estimates are made assuming 2019 income levels because income eligibility is based on 2019 income in most (but not all) cases.
Estimates for CARES Act payments were re-estimated for this analysis and vary slightly from ITEP's previous analysis. 

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, ITEP microsimulation model, May 2020
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Table 3 
Harris-Sanders-Markey Proposal (If Payments in Effect Through December) vs. CARES Act Payments 

Payments 
1000s

Average 
Payments

Payments as 
% of Income

Share 
of Payments

Share 
with Payments

Income 
Group

Income 
Range

Average 
Income

HSM 
Proposal 

10 Months
CARES Act

HSM 
Proposal 

10 months

CARES 
Act

HSM 
Proposal 

10 months

CARES 
Act

HSM 
Proposal 

10 months

CARES 
Act

HSM 
Proposal 

10 months

CARES 
Act

Poorest 20% Less than 
$23,200 $13,800  $927,522,500  $47,053,800  $29,770  $1,510 215% 11% 16% 18% 100% 100%

Second 20% $23,200 to 
$41,700 $32,400  $1,029,921,500  $50,651,200  $33,050  $1,630 102% 5% 18% 19% 100% 100%

Middle 20% $41,700 to 
$66,900 $53,300  $1,122,710,500  $56,036,300  $36,040  $1,800 68% 3% 20% 21% 100% 100%

Fourth 20% $66,900 to 
$114,000 $87,200  1,304,054,100  $63,560,400  $41,860  $2,040 48% 2% 23% 24% 100% 97%

Next 15% $114,000 to 
$253,800 $161,000  $1,062,912,400  $41,987,000  $45,500  $1,800 28% 1% 19% 16% 89% 78%

Next 4% $253,800 to 
$622,900 $370,000  $63,824,900  $1,124,700  $10,240  $180 3% 0% 1% 0% 29% 10%

Richest 1% $622,900 
or more $1,975,200  $1,717,400  $55,200  $1,100  $40 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2%

ALL $92,700 $5,664,543,800  $268,643,900 $35,180  $1,670 38% 2% 100% 100% 95% 92%

Bottom 
60% 

Less than 
$66,900 $33,200 $3,080,154,500  $153,741,300 $32,960  $1,640 99% 5% 54% 57% 100% 100%

Note: 
Estimates are made assuming 2019 income levels because income eligibility is based on 2019 income in most (but not all) cases.
Estimates for CARES Act payments were re-estimated for this analysis and vary slightly from ITEP's previous analysis. 

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, ITEP microsimulation model, May 2020


